AMENDMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

This Amendment of the Professional Services Contract for drug testing services for SAPD (the
“Contract”) is entered into by and between the City of San Antonio (“City”) and Oracle Tech
Diagnostic Labs, LLC ("Consultant"), and is as follows:

I. AMENDMENT

Contract Article I1I, Compensation to Consultant, Section A. General 3A.1 is amended to allow
for an additional $60,000 in a total amount not to exceed $1 10,000. This Amendment will allow
continued service while City completes the Request for Proposals review process and finalizes
the new contract.

II. PROVISIONS REMAIN IN EFFECT

All other current terms, conditions, covenants and provisions of the Contract not specifically
mentioned herein and revised by this document, are hereby retained in their entirety, unchanged,
and shall remain in full force in effect for the duration of said Contract.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO ORACLE TECH DIAGNOSTI

. '&"*‘ “

By: By: o
Khan Kha

Maria Villagomez | oniqc
Deputy City Manager Owner

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Krista Cover
Assistant City Attorney



AMENDMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

This Amendment of the Professional Services Contract for drug testing services for SAFD (the
“Contract”) is entered into by and between the City of San Antonio (“City”) and Oracle Tech
Diagnostic Labs, LLC ("Consultant"), and is as follows:

I. AMENDMENT

Contract Article III, Scope of Service, Section 3.3.1 Initial and Confirmatory Tests is amended to
allow for testing of Ketamine, Fentanyl, and Buprenorphine for all Random Drug Tests.

Contract Article IV, Compensation to Contractor is amended to allow for an additional $50,000
in a total amount not to exceed $100,000. This Amendment will allow continued service while
City completes the Request for Proposals review process and finalizes the new contract.

IL. PROVISIONS REMAIN IN EFFECT
All other current terms, conditions, covenants and provisions of the Contract not specifically

mentioned herein and revised by this document, are hereby retained in their entirety, unchanged,
and shall remain in full force in effect for the duration of said Contract.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO ORACLE TECH DIAGNOSTIC
By:
Maria Villagomez
Deputy City Manager Owner
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Krista Cover
Assistant City Attorney





